

## Mountain House Community Services District

251 E Main Street, Mountain House, CA 95391 Tel (209) 831-2300 • Fax (209) 831-5610 www.mountainhousecsd.org

## **CONTACT INFORMATION:**

Mountain House Community Services District Recreation Services Laura Johnston, Recreation Manager (209) 831-5651 ljohnston@sjgov.org

## **RELEASE DATE:**

June 30, 2023

## INDEPENDENCE DAY PARADE AND CELEBRATION

July 4, 2023, Central Community Park

**Mountain House, CA May 16, 2023** - The Mountain House Community Services District hosts the annual Independence Day Parade and Celebration at Central Community Park Tuesday, July 4 from 10;00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The Celebration begins with a parade at 10:00 a.m. and continues at Central Community Park until 3:00 p.m. Wear your red, white and blue and join us as we celebrate 247 years of independence.

Start your day at our 4<sup>th</sup> of July Hometown Parade down Central Parkway. The parade starts at the corner of Central Parkway and Main Street, proceeds south down Central Parkway to Heritage Street and makes its way back to Central Community Park up Central Parkway. You can see the parade from both sides of the street! Be sure to wave to McGruff, the Crime Dog, and our CSD Board members and LUSD Board members. Cheer on local community members who've come out to show their American pride with floats, decorated cars and walking groups. Watch for flying candy!

Central Parkway will be closed at 7:00 a.m. to through traffic from Arturo Boulevard to Mustang Way. The following intersections will be closed;

- DeAnza Blvd/N Andulasia Way, WB
- DeAnza Blvd/ N Anaheim St, EB
- Main St/N Estes Way, EB & WB
- Central Pkwy/Cielo Dr, In/Out driveway
- W Arnaudo Blvd/S Curioso St
- W Arnaudo Blvd/ Walker Way, EB
- W Arnuado Blvd/ Traditions St, WB
- W Legacy Dr/S Curioso St
- E Legacy Dr/ Walker Way
- W Heritage Dr/ S Curioso St
- E Heritage Dr/ Walker Way
- Central Pkwy/ Walker Way
- Central Pkwy/ Mustang Way, SB, NB

Please check map for ways around and through Mountain House. Streets will be open at the conclusion of the parade.

The Celebration continues at Central Community Park until 3:00 p.m. with fun, food and music for the whole family. Kids can cool off on the water slides and play any of the games in the "Kidz Zone". Shop at one of the retail vendor booths featuring Camp Bow Wow, Limitless Hut, My Crafty Crystals, Knight Life Entertainment and Ruff Road Adventures. Purchase a variety of food from Los Primos, Steve's Kitchen, Jay's Gourmet, A Little Taste of Culture or Chef Hits the Streets. And cool off with some cold, tasty treats from Kona Ice, Little Beez Italian Ice, Hawaiian Snow Cone & Ice Cream Bar, Snowie NorCal, and Teapsy on Clouds. Relax at our tables and chairs while you watch live performances by En Pointe and Mudbug Mojo. And don't forget to dance! Music will be played throughout the entire event.

For the safety of our parade walkers and watchers, Central Parkway way will remain closed until the conclusion of the parade. Parking will be available along Central Parkway between Main Street and Arturo Boulevard at the conclusion of the parade. Parking will also be available in the Town Hall Parking lot, located at 251 E. Main Street. Main Street will be closed between Central Parkway and Town Hall Library for food vendors and emergency vehicles. To enter parking lot, head north on Central Parkway, right on Giotto Street and right on Providence Street. Overflow parking is available on the dirt lot along Providence Street. Parking is limited!

For more information about this event and all future events, please visit <a href="https://www.mountainhousecsd.org/departments/parks-and-recreation">https://www.mountainhousecsd.org/departments/parks-and-recreation</a>, check us out on Facebook at <a href="https://www.facebook.com/mhcsdrecreationservices">https://www.facebook.com/mhcsdrecreationservices</a>, or contact Laura Johnston, Recreation Manager, at <a href="mailto:liphnston@sjgov.org">liphnston@sjgov.org</a>.